19 LC 119 0417

House Resolution 513

By: Representatives Anulewicz of the 42nd, Smith of the 133rd, Gardner of the 57th, Tanner of the 9th, Paris of the 142nd, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Georgia Section of the Institute of Transportation
- 2 Engineers and the Atlanta Chapter of the Women's Transportation Seminar for their
- 3 exceptional contributions to the advancement of the transportation industry; and for other
- 4 purposes.
- 5 WHEREAS, the Institute of Transportation Engineers is an international educational and
- 6 scientific association of transportation professionals who meet mobility and safety needs and
- 7 support the development of transportation professionals; its Georgia Section has 457
- 8 industrious members; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Women's Transportation Seminar is an international network of 40,000
- 10 transportation professionals who are dedicated to the development, encouragement, and
- 11 recognition of women to support their advancement in transportation professions; its Atlanta
- 12 Chapter has 237 pioneering members; and
- 13 WHEREAS, both the Institute of Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and Women's
- 14 Transportation Seminar-Atlanta Chapter have been named sections of the year in 2018 by
- 15 their international organizations; and
- 16 WHEREAS, the Institute of Transportation Engineers and the Women's Transportation
- 17 Seminar are committed professionals who are rooted in community values and are vanguards
- 18 of a safe transportation industry; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the Institute of Transportation Engineers and the Women's Transportation
- 20 Seminar members are active leaders within the transportation industry and enthusiastic
- 21 professionals who strive toward promoting diverse career opportunities in transportation; and
- WHEREAS, the Institute of Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and the Women's
- 23 Transportation Seminar-Atlanta Chapter are committed to transportation issues in Georgia

19 LC 119 0417

24 with their focus being the safety and efficiency of roads, sidewalks, and HOV lanes; their

- 25 dedication to multi-use infrastructure projects in the State; and their commitment to equity
- and access in the transportation industry which is invaluable to Georgia; and
- 27 WHEREAS, the Institute of Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and the Women's
- 28 Transportation Seminar-Atlanta Chapter are devoted to community service activities
- 29 including working with the Future City Program as well as encouraging and educating
- 30 Georgia's female youth to enter the field of transportation; and
- 31 WHEREAS, these outstanding organizations are committed to supporting the future of the
- 32 transportation industry by providing scholarships to future professionals; the Georgia Section
- of the Institute of Transportation Engineers provided \$13,000 and the Atlanta Chapter of
- Women's Transportation Seminar provided \$10,000 in scholarship funds last year; and
- 35 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding commitment and
- 36 diligence of the Institute of Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and the Women's
- 37 Transportation Seminar-Atlanta Chapter be appropriately recognized.
- 38 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 39 the members of this body recognize and commend the members of the Institute of
- 40 Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and the Women's Transportation Seminar-Atlanta
- 41 Chapter for their exceptional efforts and commitment to advancing the transportation
- 42 industry in Georgia.
- 43 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 45 Institute of Transportation Engineers-Georgia Section and the Women's Transportation
- 46 Seminar-Atlanta Chapter.